
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

Date and Time :- Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 11.00 a.m.
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.
Membership:- Councillors Brookes, Cowles, Cusworth, Evans, Keenan, 

Mallinder, Napper, Sansome, Short, Steele (Chair) Walsh 
and Wyatt.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Democratic Services Officer of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

3. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press 

To receive questions from members of the public or press who are present at 
the meeting.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

Items for Pre-Decision Scrutiny
In accordance with the outcome of the Governance Review in 2016, the following 
items are submitted for pre-scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet meeting on 21 January 
2019. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board are invited to 
comment and make recommendations on the proposals contained within the report.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


5. Amendments to the Housing Allocation Policy - January 2019 (Pages 1 - 13)

Cabinet Portfolio: Housing
Strategic Directorate: Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

6. Housing Revenue Account – Business Plan 2019/20 (Pages 14 - 32)

Cabinet Portfolio:- Housing
Strategic Directorate:- Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

For Information/Monitoring:-

7. Budget Consultation Report 2019-20 & 2020-21 (Pages 33 - 57)

To consider the summary of consultation responses received in respect of the 
proposals for the Council’s budget in the 2019-20 and 2020-21 financial years. 

8. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

9. Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 
Wednesday 30 January 2019 at 11.00 a.m. in Rotherham Town Hall. 

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



  
   Public Report

                       Cabinet

Summary Sheet

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet  – 21 January 2019

Report Title
Amendments to the Housing Allocation Policy - January 2019 

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
Yes

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Anne Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

Report Author(s)
Sandra Tolley, Head of Housing Options
01709 255619 or sandra.tolley@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-wide

Executive Summary

The Council is required to allocate Social Housing according to a published 
Allocations Policy which has been drawn up according to the Housing Act 1996, Part 
VI and Part VII as amended by the Homelessness Act 2002, the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 and the Localism Act 2011. 

Rotherham Council’s Housing Allocation Policy was last fully reviewed in February
2017. The policy outlines who can seek re-housing through the local authority, the 
properties they can apply for and how people are prioritised for available homes.

There are certain circumstances when the Allocation Policy needs to be adjusted.  
These include when there are legislative changes, if there are changes in supply and 
demand or when equality data informs the Council that should the Council need to 
change the way properties are allocated. The 5 proposed amendments address 
some of these issues and will also help to prevent homelessness earlier, reduce 
waiting time for households with a medical need and apply consistent approaches 
within the policy for people who wish to move to a smaller home.   

Recommendations:

1. That the five proposed amendments to the Allocation Policy detailed below 
are approved:

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



(a) Amend the banding related to homelessness households to award a 
higher band following a full homelessness assessment as detailed in 
section 3.2.6 of the report.

(b) Amend the downsizing policy to award Band 2 status to Council or 
Housing Association tenants who are under occupying their home to 
move to a property with at least 1 less bedroom (a ground floor flat or a 
bungalow will require a medical assessment)

(c) Amend the quota of advertised properties in Band 2 from 50% to 60%, 
reduce the quota of advertised properties in Band 3 from 40% to 30%, 
and retain the10% quota for Transfers. 

(d) Amend the rule for single people who are Council or Housing 
Association tenants living in a flat who are expecting their first child to 
be eligible for family accommodation on the production of the MATB1 
form. 

(e) Amend the local connection rule to give a person a local connection if 
their Grandparents or Primary Carer live in Rotherham and have done 
so for the last 3 years. There will be a validation process asking the 
applicant to provide proof of the Grandparent’s address and 
confirmation that they are in contact with them.

   
List of Appendices
None 

Background Papers
Housing Allocation Policy (May 2017)

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Improving Places Select Commission 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 2



Amendments to the Housing Allocation Policy - January 2019
[...]
d risks associated with approving the 
recommendations in this report.

12.2 The main risks associated with not approving the report are that:

 New vulnerable applicants will be waiting for a property longer.
 Homeless households will remain living longer in temporary 

accommodation 

13. Accountable Officers
Anne Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public 
Health
Tom Bell, Assistant Director of Housing 

Approvals obtained on behalf of:-

Named Officer Date
Chief Executive Sharon Kemp 07/01/19

Strategic Director of Finance & Customer 
Services (S.151 Officer)

Julie Copley 17/09/18

Assistant Director of Legal Services 
(Monitoring Officer)

Stuart Fletcher 21/12/18

Assistant Director of Human Resources 
(if appropriate)

N/A N/A

Head of Human Procurement 
(if appropriate)

N/A N/A

Report Author: Sandra Tolley, Head of Housing Options 
01709 522619 or sandra.tolley@rotherham.gov.uk

This report is published on the Council's website or can be found at:-

http://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories

Page 13

http://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories


Public Report 
Cabinet

Summary Sheet

Name of Committee and Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet Meeting – 21 January 2019

Report Title
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2019-20

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
Yes

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Anne Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

Report Author(s)
Paul Elliott, Business and Commercial Programme Manager
01709 822494 or paul.elliott@rotherham.gov.uk

Kath Andrews, Principal Finance Officer
01709 255987 or kathleen.andrews@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
All

Executive summary

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) records all expenditure and income relating to 
the provision of council housing and related services, and the Council is required to 
produce a HRA Business Plan setting out its investment priorities over a 30 year 
period.

Following the introduction in 2012 of HRA self-financing, whereby the Council was 
awarded control over its HRA in return for taking on a proportion of national housing 
debt, Rotherham’s HRA is in a strong position with a healthy level of reserves.  A 
number of policies were introduced by central government that resulted in a 
reduction to HRA resources, namely:

 1% per annum reduction in Council rents over four years. 2019-20 is the final 
year of this policy.

 Reinvigoration of the Right to Buy (RTB) (reduction of qualifying period to three 
years): Reducing stock

 Welfare reform - bedroom tax, universal credit and benefits cap: Impacting on 
tenants’ ability to pay their rent, and increasing the resources required by the 
Council to collect rent from tenants in receipt of benefits

Page 14 Agenda Item 6



At the time this resulted in the need for significant savings to be made over the life of 
the business plan. Over the past 12 months however, there has been a shift in 
government policy towards increasing the availability of housing across all tenure 
types. This has reduced pressures on the business plan, the most significant policy 
announcement being the return of the previous rent formula from 2020-21 onwards 
i.e. Consumer Price Index (CPI) + 1% for five years.

The subsequent review of the HRA Business Plan for 2019-20 is now focused on 
achieving the following:  

 Contributing to the borough’s housing growth target of 900 homes per annum 
through building and/ or purchasing new properties

 Maintaining and continuing to improve our 20,500 Council homes
 Contributing to the development of low cost home ownership products that are 

needed locally and will play a critical role in Rotherham’s overall economic growth
 Continued investment to support the General Fund budget position

This report provides a detailed technical overview of the current position and the 
reason for changes to the Plan. This report is t
[...]
  Seminars and Workshops have been held on Housing 
Growth, Repairs and Maintenance, Universal Credit and Housing Policy 
updates.  This has helped inform the proposed Business Plan.

4.4 The HRA Business Plan also supports housing growth, the targets which were 
set following The Rotherham Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 
which was completed in 2015; and consisted of a large scale resident survey, 
targeted focus groups and detailed analysis of housing market, population and 
demographic data. The study contains a calculation which takes into account 
delivery of new housing against newly forming households to highlight any 
shortfall. The Rotherham SHMA concluded that 900 new homes are required 
per year to meet housing needs in the borough, a quarter of which should be 
‘affordable’. The data from the study has been used to develop Housing Profiles 
for each ward which considers specific housing needs, and sets out 
opportunities for housing growth at a local level.

Page 25



5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

5.1 The table below shows the approval timeline:   

Date Meeting
16/01/19 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Meeting
21/01/19 Cabinet decision making meeting
23/01/19 Council

6. Financial and Procurement Advice Implications  

6.1   In developing the HRA Business Plan the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy/ Chartered Institute of Housing, CIPFA / CIH, code of practice 
for a self-financed housing revenue account; the Financial Viability principle has 
been taken into account which states that:

  The housing authority has arrangements in place to monitor the viability of the   
housing business and take appropriate actions to maintain viability.

6.2   A reduction of 1% on rental values as required by legislation continues for one 
final year in 2019-20. Thereafter rent increases have been assumed at CPI + 
1% for five years, thereafter reducing to CPI for the remainder of the plan. This 
c
[...]


9.1 There are no implications for CYPS or Vulnerable Adults. 

10. Equalities and Human Rights Implications

10.1 The local authority is aware of its duties under the Equality Act 2010 to promote 
equality, diversity, cohesion and integration and has ensured that the HRA 
Business Plan is compliant with that duty. An initial equalities screening has 
been carried out to assess the impact of these proposals and due to the scale 
of investment and nature of households affected the Council will need put in 
place an Equality Impact Assessment for this plan. This will ensure the Council 
continues to promote positive impact and reduce or remove negative impact as 
a result of the proposed investments. An Equality Impact Assessment will take 
place within the next month to ensure the correct policies and strategies are in 
place.

11. Implications for Partners and Other Directorates

11.1 This proposal is about making effective use of Council assets and managing 
them to best effect.  It contributes to the sustainable neighbourhoods agenda by 
addressing future investment needs and will help deliver a better quality of 
affordable housing to the community. 

12. Risks and Mitigation

12.1 Self-financing involved a significant transfer of risk from Central Government to 
the Council. Variables such as interest rates, cost inflation, number of homes 
owned etc. are all risks managed by the Council. 

12.2 Any adverse changes in rental income (for example as a result of welfare 
reform or changes in the number of Right to Buy sales) must be managed 
locally.

12.3 The risks associated with the HRA Business Plan demand a smarter approach 
to risk management. The Council will closely monitor the viability of the HRA 
Business Plan; by building a HRA Business Plan monitoring report to monitor 
key variables such as:

 Number of homes

Page 27



 Rental income
 Rent arrears and bad debts
 Voids and void rent loss
 Debt levels and repayment
 Reserve levels, and
 Maintenance b
[...]
ort author(s): 
Elena Hodgson, Partnership Consultation and Engagement Officer
01709 334020 or elena.hodgson@rotherham.gov.uk

James McLaughlin, Head of Democratic Services
01709 822477 or james.mclaughlin@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
All

Executive Summary
The report presents the findings of the recent public consultation on the Council budget for 
2019-20 and 2020-21, which took place from October 26th to November 30th 2018.  

The purpose of the consultation was to seek the views on specific proposals for the Council 
budget over the next two years, and to inform the public about the necessity of working in a 
different way and the scale of the challenges faced due to ongoing Government reductions.

A total of 1,181 people participated in the consultation overall, through online engagement, 
face-to-face sessions, letters and emails.  The report gives a more detailed breakdown of 
responses and issues raised.

Following this meeting, the report will be considered as part of the budget setting process in 
February 2019.

Following the Budget Scrutiny process in October 2018, the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board wrote to the Chief Executive to provide an interim response from the 
Board on the budget proposals. The Chief Executive responded to the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board in December 2018 and a copy of this response to appended to 
the report.

Page 33 Agenda Item 7



Recommendations

1. That the reported be noted. 

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Letters from Organisations
Appendix 2 Response to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board from 

the Chief Executive

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
No

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No 

Page 34



TO: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

DATE: 16.01.2018

LEAD OFFICER
(Full name, title 
and Directorate)

Shokat Lal, Assistant Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive’s DirectorateBRIEFING 

TITLE: Budget Consultation 2019-20 & 2020-21

Background

1. The scale and breadth of the budget proposals for 2019-2021 will impact the whole of 
Rotherham and its residents.  For the first time, Rotherham Council intends to set a two-
year budget in order to help deal with a further £30 million of required savings.

A number of proposals (ASRs) have been put forward from all services in order to help 
achieve these savings.  A public consultation on the specific proposals took place from 
October 26th and closed on November 30th 2018.

As part of this consultation process, there was also a need to inform the public about the 
necessity of working in a different way and the scale of the challenges faced due to 
ongoing Government reductions, particularly, the cost of social care (one of the most 
expensive aspects of the budget) which helped to explain some of the difficult decisions 
faced by councils like Rotherham.

After reviewing budget consultation approaches from other areas, digital channels and 
social media proved more effective than public consultation events.  Therefore a 
reduced number of face-to-face sessions were held, with the main focus on online 
engagement through the following channels:

 Online questionnaire
 Social media engagement – Facebook and Twitter
 Short videos of the Leader answering budget related questions
 Web content on Council website

A total of 1,181 people participated in the consultation overall, through online 
engagement, face-to-face sessions, letters and emails.  The majority of the comments 
were made on social media. A breakdown of the responses follows.

Online Consultation 

2. The online consultation was open for 4 weeks from the 26th October to 30th November 
and consisted of 5 questions relating to the budget proposals and the proposed rise in 
Council Tax.  A total of 76 people completed the online consultation, the main responses 
to the questions are as follows:

Page 35




[...]
gister my concerns over the proposal of the reduction of the scrutiny support team by 
one officer, my reasons are outlined below.

Scrutiny Officers provide vital support to Councillor Members who sit on Committees 
BOARDS and Commissions, I have found their involvement and commitment to be so 
important and I do not wish to see this good work diminished in any way in the future.

The past has shown that good scrutiny work must be “seen to be done”, in order to 
ensure historical mistakes are not made again. Indeed the people of Rotherham will be 
looking at the work that scrutiny committees do, and at this moment of our Towns 
progress when Commissioners have now left it will be seen as a negative move.

I do understand that budget savings must be made, however the proposed restructure of 
Democratic Services to include the reduction scrutiny of one officer will send the wrong 
message at this time. Therefore I cannot support this action and ask we think again of 
other ways to save money within the department. 

Yours sincerely
Cllr Peter Short Sitwell Ward    

Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57


	Agenda
	5 Amendments to the Housing Allocation Policy - January 2019
	6 Housing Revenue Account – Business Plan 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Revised HRA
	Appendix 2 HRA Business Plan Risk Register, 21/01/2019 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 HRA Business Plan Risk Register, 21/01/2019 Cabinet

	7 Budget Consultation Report 2019-20 & 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - OSMB Report on Budget Consultation 16.01.19
	Appendix 2 - Response to Chair of OSMB




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/01/19

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
16th January, 2019

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, Brookes, Evans, 
Keenan, Napper, Sansome, Short, Walsh and Wyatt.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Cusworth and 
Mallinder. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

146.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

147.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

A member of the public attended the meeting and referred to a meeting 
he had held with the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
concerning a response from the Board to a request to review a petition. In 
that meeting, the Chair had explained the Corporate Complaints 
Procedure and the provision for Stage 3 Hearings by Members. Following 
that, the member of the public had contacted the Complaints Team who 
had advised that his particular complaint could not be referred to Stage 3 
and the question was put as to why this would not be possible. 

In response, the Chair indicated that he would need to raise this specific 
issue with the officers concerned to establish what the issue was. 

By way of a supplementary question, the member of the public enquired 
whether the Chair considered it possible that he would not have to attend 
a future scrutiny meeting in his capacity as a member of the public in 
connection with changes to learning disability services. 

In response, the Chair indicated that this was not supplementary to the 
original question and that he could not comment on the issue raised. 
 

148.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chair reported that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press of public from the meeting.

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/01/19

149.   AMENDMENTS TO THE HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY - JANUARY 
2019 

Consideration was given to a report which was due to be considered by 
the Cabinet at its meeting on 21 January 2019 in respect of proposed 
amendments to the Housing Allocation Policy. It was reported that the 
Council was required to allocate Social Housing according to a published 
Allocations Policy.

Members noted that Rotherham’s Housing Allocation Policy was last fully 
reviewed in February 2017. The policy outlined who could seek re-
housing through the local authority, the properties they could apply for 
and how people were prioritised for available homes. There were certain 
circumstances when the Allocation Policy needed to be adjusted, 
including when there were legislative changes, if there were changes in 
supply and demand or when equality data requires a change the way 
properties were allocated. The five proposed amendments addressed 
some of those issues and would also help to prevent homelessness 
earlier, reduce waiting time for households with a medical need and apply 
consistent approaches within the policy for people who wished to move to 
a smaller home.

Members welcomed the report and recommendations, applauding the 
approach to simplifying the process, but raised concerns in respect of the 
allocation of properties in small communities of older people to disruptive, 
young people. Reference was made to the problems that this caused 
those communities, councillors representing those communities and the 
officers in the Housing Services and the need to respect the rights of 
existing residents not to be disturbed by new residents who may not be 
best suited to a particular street or neighbourhood. In response, it was 
confirmed that officers vet individuals before they were offered a property, 
with the Area Housing Officer having the final decision in respect of 
allocating a property to an individual. Where there were concerns, those 
would be referred to a Head of Service to refuse a property. Tenancy 
Support Officers were available to assist in such circumstances and 
handle referrals. It was further explained by the Cabinet Member that 
properties were allocated on a basis of need, but there were occasions 
where things would go wrong and individuals would need to be supported 
through that process.

Following on, Members sought assurances in respect of the processes in 
place to support existing residents where problems arise from new 
residents in council housing. In response, it was confirmed that problems 
did occur and tenancy support officers were crucial in providing 
assistance to residents in such circumstances. More tenancy support 
officers had been recruited recently and would, following induction and 
training, be able to do more work on prevention and tenancy periods, both 
with Members and local communities. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/01/19

In response to a question in respect of the allocation criteria for people 
from outside of the borough it was explained that applicants would have to 
have family resident in the borough or work within the borough for the 
previous three years. Eligibility was detailed in the local connection criteria 
of the policy and applicants would not be eligible if they could not 
demonstrate a local connection. A further explanation of the local 
connection process was provided to the Board.

Members queried the wording in respect of recommendation (e) of the 
report and specifically whether the wording around parents overextended 
the criteria intended and whether there would be other family members 
that would be included. In response, it was confirmed that the wording 
implied a close family relative and this had been included on the 
recommendation of the Improving Places Select Commission. 

Members sought assurances in respect of the availability and quality of 
temporary accommodation and referred to issues in respect of both over 
the recent Christmas holiday period. In response, it was confirmed that 
there had been a focus on temporary accommodation, with an increase in 
the number of crash pads available from 29 to 50. Work was ongoing to 
ensure the quality of those was to an acceptable standard. Members were 
reminded that prevention was the key to this particular area of work. 

The Chair referred to the absence of an equality impact assessment 
which the Board considered should have accompanied the report. This 
issue had been raised on a number of occasions and he indicated that he 
would raise it again formally at the next Cabinet meeting where the report 
was due to be considered. In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing 
accepted the comments made by the Chair and indicated that an initial 
desktop exercise had been undertaken and a full equality impact 
assessment would be undertaken and forwarded to the Board in due 
course. 

Resolved:-

That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported, subject 
to recommendation (e) being amended for the local connection rule to 
include persons with a close family connection

150.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 

Consideration was given to a report which was due to be submitted ato 
the Cabinet meeting on 21 January 2019 which provided a detailed 
technical overview of the current position and the reason for proposed 
changes to the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan for 2019/20. 

It was reported that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) recorded all 
expenditure and income relating to the provision of council housing and 
related services. The Council was required to produce a HRA Business 
Plan setting out its investment priorities over a 30 year period. Following 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/01/19

the introduction in 2012 of HRA self-financing, whereby the Council was 
awarded control over its HRA in return for taking on a proportion of 
national housing debt, Rotherham’s HRA was in a strong position with a 
healthy level of reserves. A number of policies were introduced by central 
government that resulted in a reduction to HRA resources, namely:

 1% per annum reduction in Council rents over four years. 2019-20 
in the final year of the policy

 Reinvigoration of the Right to Buy (RTB) (reduction of qualifying 
period to three years): Reducing stock

 Welfare reform - bedroom tax, universal credit and benefits cap: 
Impacting on tenants’ ability to pay their rent, and increasing the 
resources required by the Council to collect rent from tenants in 
receipt of benefits.

Members noted that over the past year, there has been a shift in 
government policy towards increasing the availability of housing across all 
tenure types. This had reduced pressures on the business plan, the most 
significant policy announcement being the return of the previous rent 
formula from 2020-21 onwards, namely set at Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) + 1% for five years. The subsequent review of the HRA Business 
Plan for 2019-20 had focused on achieving the following:

 Contributing to the borough’s housing growth target of 900 homes 
per annum through building and/ or purchasing new properties

 Maintaining and continuing to improve 20,500 Council homes
 Contributing to the development of low cost home ownership 

products that were needed locally and would play a critical role in 
Rotherham’s overall economic growth

 Continued investment to support the General Fund budget position

Referring to the recent scrutiny review on modern methods of construction 
and specifically the opportunities presented by modular housing, 
Members queried why further investment was not planned from the 
Housing Revenue Account when it could be delivered without further 
borrowing. In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing explained that 
£51m had already been agreed, further monies were in the pipeline but 
had not yet received Cabinet approval. 

Members referred to the risks highlighted in respect of repairs and 
maintenance, where over a five year period it was planned to invest 
around £99mm with an efficiency saving of £11m over that time. 
Assurances were sought as to whether a review of how repairs and 
maintenance was working would be undertaken and what amount of 
exposure there was to interest rate rises. In response, it was explained 
that efficiency savings for repairs and maintenance would contributing to 
better quality, which would ensure that the authority would not be 
spending as much as it would have been. Furthermore, the repairs and 
maintenance contract was out to tender and would contribute to a 
reduction in spend, realising efficiencies through the new contract. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/01/19

Members noted that 250 properties fall out of decency each year and 
needed to be attended to.

As with the previous item, the Chair referred to the absence of an equality 
impact assessment and indicated that this would be expected in future. 

Resolved:- 

1. That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported. 

151.   BUDGET CONSULTATION REPORT 2019-20 & 2020-21 

Consideration was given to a briefing paper which outlined the process 
and feedback received during the consultation on the Council’s budget 
proposals, which was subject to public consultation from 26 October to 30 
November 2018. 

It was reported that there was a need to inform the public about the 
necessity of working in a different way and the scale of the challenges 
faced due to ongoing Government reductions, particularly, the cost of 
social care, which helped to explain some of the difficult decisions faced 
by councils like Rotherham. After reviewing budget consultation 
approaches from other areas, digital channels and social media proved 
more effective than public consultation events. Therefore a reduced 
number of face-to-face sessions were held, with the main focus on online 
engagement through the following channels:

 Online questionnaire
 Social media engagement – Facebook and Twitter
 Short videos of the Leader answering budget related questions
 Web content on Council website 

Members noted that a total of 1,181 people participated in the 
consultation overall, through online engagement, face-to-face sessions, 
letters and emails.

Following the conclusion of the presentation on the report, Members 
sought further information on how the consultation process was designed, 
seeking to understand why questions had been structured in a particular 
way and whether any difficulties had been encountered in pulling 
information together for the different methodologies used. In response, it 
was explained that previously it had been difficult to analyse open 
questions and with there not being a large amount of responses or 
engagement, the process was designed on this occasion to be focus on 
questions that the Council wanted answers to. There remained 
opportunities for open ended answers and to talk about specific issues. 
Having presented savings options, the consultation was decided to elicit 
responses about the Council’s most important services and to get ideas 
on the savings proposals that had been published. Advice was provided 
by the Communications and Marketing service to establish what was 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 16/01/19

needed to give a greater response. 

Members queried whether the Council had received the data that it had 
wanted to get in the feedback and indicated that it would have been useful 
to have received the full feedback received, including comments. In 
response, it was confirmed that a lot of the feedback from Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on the last year’s budget consultation had 
been used to inform the approach for the current year. A lot more 
information had been published via the website and a commitment was 
given to provide further information to Members outside of the meeting. It 
was acknowledged that the consultation process around the budget would 
continue to evolve as a learning exercise. 

Clarification was sought in respect of how the Council had sought to 
consult with groups with protected characteristics under the Equality Act 
2010. In response, it was considered that there was some learning in how 
this could be done in future and improving targeted work, but it was more 
difficult to do this in a consultation process which was not service specific 
or that mattered to individuals. 

Members sought to understand how much the consultation had cost in 
terms of time and money. In response, it was explained that figure could 
not be provided, but it was not expected to significant with face to face 
contact time being limited. 

Resolved:-

1. That the feedback on the budget consultation be received.

2. That future budget consultation exercise ensure that protected 
characteristic groups are targeted more effectively.  

152.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair reported that there were no items of business requiring urgent 
consideration by the Board.

153.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
be held on Wednesday 30 January 2019 at 11.00 a.m. in Rotherham 
Town Hall. 


